

64151-9

64151-4

No. ~~91139~~

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLGA MATSYUK,
individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT OLGA MATSYUK

Matthew J. Ide, WSBA No. 26002
Attorney for Olga Matsyuk,
as Plaintiff/Appellant

IDE LAW OFFICE
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, Washington 98104-1500
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

and

David R. Hallowell, WSBA No. 13500
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID R. HALLOWELL
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, Washington 98104-1576
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

FILED
2009 JUL 17 PM 4:11
CLERK OF COURT
JUL 17 2009
CLERK OF COURT

ORIGINAL
FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. RESOLUTION OF THE COMPETING INTERESTS HERE SHOULD BE INFORMED BY THE MADE WHOLE DOCTRINE	3
B. STATE FARM’S COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE ARGUMENT MISSES THE MARK	6
1. Collateral Source Rule Is Inapplicable Here	6
2. Collateral Source Rule Does Not Change Fact That PIP Was Paid By State Farm On Its Own Behalf	7
3. <i>Young v. Teti</i> Was Not Based on the Collateral Source Rule	9
C. STATE FARM CONFUSES SUBROGATION WITH A RIGHT TO SEEK REIMBURSEMENT	9
D. STATE FARM’S DESIRE TO CREATE DIFFERENT CLASSES OF INSUREDS SHOULD BE REJECTED	11
1. State Farm’s “Two Classes” Approach Reveals Factual Shortcomings For State Farm	11
2. State Farm’s “Two Classes” Approach Conflicts With Established Public Policy	13
3. State Farm’s “Two Classes” Approach Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent	16

E. THE POLICY LANGUAGE BASED CLAIM IS ADEQUATELY PLED 18

F. THE BAD FAITH CLAIM BASED ON STATE FARM'S MISCONDUCT IN REGARDS TO THE RELEASE IS ADEQUATELY PLED 20

III. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bliss v. City of Newport</i> , 58 Wn. App. 238, 792 P.2d 184 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Phys. Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993)	5
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 543, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985)	5
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004)	5, 8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998)	6
<i>Jones v. Firemen's Relief Bd.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 262, 738 P.2d 1068 (1987)	6
<i>Lange v. Raef</i> , 34 Wn. App. 701, 664 P.2d 1274 (1983)	8
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	passim
<i>Maziarski v. Bair</i> , 83 Wn. App. 835, 924 P.2d 409 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Mazon v. Krafchick</i> , 158 Wn.2d 440, 144 P.3d 1168 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Pederson's Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996)	5
<i>Polygon NW. v. American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008)	5
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. ALBA Gen. Ins.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 135, 68 P.3d 1061 (2003)	5

<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)	5
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978)	4, 5, 6
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	5
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001)	5, 16, 17
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001)	9
Rules	
CR 8	20
CR 12(b)(6)	24
